| d ith

A\ \V )

Insolvency (England

& Wales) Rul ' - . e
e ey Notice of move from administration to creditors

Schedule B1 to the

Insalvency Act 1986. VOIUntary quUIdatlon

&

Companies House

TUESDAY

T

08/056/2018

COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

commyme o 1 1[5 11412

Company name in full 1 Group Surface Realisations Limited formerly

[Page & Moy Travel Group Surface Holidays Limited

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Court details

Court name ; High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham Distfict Registry
Cortaemmber (8 [4 (5 [3[2 (0[] [ [ [ [ [ [ [

3 Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) | Eddie

Sumame | Williams

Administrator’s address

Building name/number [Colmore Building

Street | Colmore Circus

Post town [ Birmingham

County/Region

Postcode |B ’T’_E—’T’T’_’_
Couniry *

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for ¥ What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can’t use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners,

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript orin
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

I Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: © You can use this continuation page
- with the following forms:
Administrator - VAMI, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
O Administrative receiver VAME, VAM7
) - CVAL, CVA3, (VA4
O Receiver - AM02, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
O Manager AMOB, AMO7, AMOD8, AMOS,
0 Nominee AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
) AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O Supervisar AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liquidator - f&;ﬁ RLElgééRflcgos LIQ13
O Provisional liquidator nows A
- WUO7, WU15
- COMT1, COMZ, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
! Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full farename(s) David
Surname Dunckley
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number | Grant Thornten UK LLP
Street |4 Hardman Square
’ Spinningfields
Post town [ Manchester

County/Region |

kW[ RTE T

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

I Administrator's name ©
Full forename(s) Matthew E © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surmame Richards another administrator.
H Administrator’s address @

Building name/numberl 30 Finsbury Square

6 Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | another administrator.

Post town |’ London

County/Region |

o [e[c[2[P] [2[V[U

Country I

Appointor/applicant’s name
Give the name of the person who made the appointment or the
administration application.

Full forename(s) the

Surname company

ﬂ Proposed liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Eddie

Surname Williams

lnsolt\)fency practitioner | Q l?’s—r;[_l_l_l_

number

u Proposed liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber| Colmore Building

Street | Colmore Circus

Post town Birmingham

County/Region |

oss (B A [6[A[T[ [

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of mave from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Proposed liquidator’s name ®

Full forename(s)

Matthew E

Surname

Richards

et [o [z 716 | [ [

number

© Other liquidator

another liquidator.

Proposed liquidator's address®

Building namelnumberl 30 Finsbury Square

@ 0ther liquidator

Street ’ another liquidator.
|

Post town | London

County/Region |

e [e[c[z [P [2[v[u

Country |

E Period of progress report

e 5o BB [2folt[7

o o5 B Rlofils

Use this section to teli us about

Use this section to tell us about

Final progress report

| have attached a copy of the final progress report.

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature date

Signature

X =iz
s b5 Plolils

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

BPresenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

| Contact name

Eddie Williams

All information on this form will appear on the
public record,

E Where to send

Commpany name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

| Adiress Colmore Building

,— Colmore Circus

r

men Birmingham

CountyiRegion

[ AT
Cauntry

IH

[ 0161 953 6900

nChecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

C1 The company name and number match the
information held an the public Register.

01 You have attached the required documents.

1 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form te any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gav.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Thig form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




o Grant Thornton

1.1

Our ref: EXW/ZLC/KLM/TXA/G20587032/ Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomnton UK LLP

Your ref: 4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

To the creditors M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

3 May 2018

Dear Sirs

Group Air Realisations Limited (formerly Page & Moy Travel Group Air Holidays Limited) ("Air")
Group Surface Realisations Limited (formerly Page & Moy Travel Group Surface Holidays
Limited) ("Surface")

Travel Group Realisations Limited (formerly Page & Moy Travel Group Limited) ("Group™)

All in Administration (together "the Companies")

Trading as: Just You and Travelsphere

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry

Court numbers: 8451, 8453 and 8452 of 2016

Introduction

Following my appointment as joint administrator of the Companies with David Dunckley and

Matthew Richards by the directors on 30 December 2016, | am now in a position to conciude the
administration and convert the Companies to creditors’ voluntary liguidation. This is my final progress
report, including:

» Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the period ended 3 May 2018

+ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint administrators in the period
30 December 2017 to 3 May 2018 and a statement of expenses incurred in the period

« Appendix C, an analysis of my time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

¢« Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to creditors'
rights to request additional information from the administrator {Rule 18.9)

* Appendix E, an extract from the (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to creditors' rights to
challenge the administrator's remuneration and expenses, if excessive (Rule 18.34)

s Appendix F, a copy of the Court Order approved on 28 March 2018

» Notices of deemed consent that the joint administrators be discharged from liability in accordance
with paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 with effect from 14 days after the final
progress reports are sent to creditors.

Chartered Accountants. Grant Tharnton UK LLF is a limited liability parinership registered in Engiand and Wales: No.OC 307742, grannhamton_co.uk
Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG. Alist of members is avallable from our registered office. Grant Thornton

UK LLP 15 authorised and regulated by the Financial Gonduct Authority. Grant Thomton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thormilon

Intemational Lid {GTIL), GTIL and the member firms are not a warldwide pannership, Services are delivered by the member firms.

GTIL and its member fims are nat agents of, and do nat obligate, one another and are ot kable far one another’s acts or omisstons.

Alist of personnel permilted by Grant Thornton to accept appainiments as insatvency pracitioners and of their respactive authorising

badies may be inspecled al the zbave address Please see grantthomton.co.uk for further details.



1.2

1.3

1.4

3.1

32

33

Eddie Williams is authorised by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and
David Dunckley and Matthew Richards are authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act
as insolvency practitioners. We are bound by the Insolvency Caode of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

In accordance with paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of the
administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

This report should be read in conjunction with the joint administrators’ previous reports dated
16 February 2017, 21 July 2017 and 25 January 2018.

Statutory information

The Companies’ registered numbers are as follows:

ANy name Company number
Group Air Realisations Limited 01329030
Group Surface Realisations Limited 01151142
Travel Group Realisalions Limited 04033456

Progress report

Sale of business and assets — Air, Surface and Group

A detailed account of the sale of the business and assets was provided in previous reports and therefore
a brief summary only is provided below.

The business and assets of the Companies were sold to G Adventures (UK) Limited (“the Purchaser”)
on 30 December 2016. A breakdown of the sales proceeds is provided below:

Cash consideralion Surface {f)
Plant and eguipment - 5,000 15,000
Goodwill - 1 445,000
Intellectual property and domain names 39,999 79,993 39,995
Stock - 1 1
Customer contracts - 1 1
Supplier contracts - 1 1
Debts - 1 1
Any stocks, cheques, bills, or other securities - 1 1
Group firewalls 1 - -
Vehicle - 1 -
Total 40,000 85,000 500,000
Non cash consigeration Across all entities (£)

Customer hookings ¢12,500,000

Trade creditors £5,200,000

Total cash and non-cash consideration 18,325,000

As part of the sale the purchaser adopted a number of unsecured creditor liabilities and provided
security of £4.8m to ensure that payments were made directly to trade creditors. £4.8-£5.2m was an
estimate of the liabilities and we understand that the Purchaser has settled all trade and expense
creditor liabilities it is aware of.



3.4

35

36

3.7

3.8

39

3.10

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.16

Freehold property - Air

The Companies’ trading premises were situated at Compass House, Rockingham Road,
Market Harborough, LE18 7QD, the property being owned by Air.

The property was subject to a fixed charge granted in December 2016 in favour of another group entity,
All Leisure Holidays Limited — in creditors’ voluntary liquidation (*ALH”) in consideration of ALH
advancing a loan of £1.5m.

A licence to occupy was granted to the Purchaser at the time of the sale of the business for a period of
six months. The Purchaser agreed and paid rent totalling £175,000 for the initial six month period.

On 13 April 2017, a further six month licence to occupy was signed by the Purchaser to
30 December 2017 and the rent for this period was alse paid in full. Accordingly, total rental income was
£350,000.

On appointment, the joint administrators had instructed property agenis, Jones Lang LaSalle Limited, to
market the property for sale and an extensive marketing strategy was undertaken culminating in a
deadline for final offers on 22 May 2017.

A number of offers were received for the property and further negotiations entered into to obtain the best
price for the benefit of the estate.

On 5 July 2017, the joint administrators exchanged contracts for a sale of the property to Joules Limited.
On 19 July 2017, the property sale completed for £4.15m.

The advanced rental income received from the Purchaser was apportioned for the period to the sale and
£157,308 was paid to Joules Limited.

Intercompany debtors - Air, Surface and Group

There are a number of intercompany transactions within the group and, as per the Companies' books
and records, these balances can be split as follows:

Debtor Comments Air {£) Surface (£)

Page & Moy Air Transpon Services Limited In Liquidation - 59,701 838,669
Page & Moy Properties Limited In Liguidation - 2499
Page & Moy Surface Transport Services Limited In Liquidation 658,071 867,336 -
Page & Moy Travel Limited In Liquidation - 2,123,225 -
Group Air Realisations Limited In Administration - 1,263,482 -
Travel Group Realisations Limited In Administration 798,406 52,050 -
All Leisure Holidays Limited In Liquidation 11,235,332 - -
All Leisure Group plc In Liguidation 561,213 - -
Total 13,253,022 4,365,794 841,168

The intercompany position is discussed further at section 5 Group Position.
Tax reclaim - Air, Surface and Group

The joint administrators have investigated the possibility of a tax refund to the Companies, but can
confirm that there is no pre-appointment reclaim due to the group from the UK tax authorities.

Pre-administration card charges claim - Air

There was a potential claim against Mastercard and Visa in respect of pre-administration card charges
incurred connected to these providers' worldwide services.

The joint administrators investigated the possibility of any such claim, details of which were provided in
the previous report, but have decided to take no further action at this time as there is considered to be
little to no benefit to the estate.



3.17

3.18

3.19

3.20

32

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Cash at bank - Air, Surface and Group

The Companies banked with Royal Bank of Scotland pic (“RBS") and operated a number of different
currency accounts. At the date of administration, a number of these bank accounts were in credit and
the following balances were received into the administration estates:

e Air-£1274694
s Surface - £2,788
s Travel - Nil

Cash collateral held by Lloyds Banking Group (“LBG") - Air

LBG provided merchant services facilities to the Companies through Cardnet until April 2016, and details
have been provided in previous reports.

Cardnet returned £277,618 to the administration estate on 4 October 2017 in respect of unused cash
collateral which was held as security for chargeback claims. Cardnet retained a further £25,000 to cover
any additiona! chargeback claims received in the following six month period.

On 26 April 2018, Cardnet confirmed further chargeback claims totalling £6,034 had been received and
that it was now in a position to return the balance of the funds to the estate. We anticipate that the
balance of funds will be received shortly. No further sums are due from Cardnet.

Other matters

In respect of Air, bank interest of £2,914 has been received in the period. In respect of Surface, bank
interest totalling £360 has been received in the period.

Qutcome for creditors
Secured creditors - Air

As noted in the assets section above, in consideration of a loan of £1.5m from ALH, Air granted ALH a
fixed charge against its freehold property and further details on the rationale for this has been provided
in previous reports. The charge was created on 9 December 2016 and registered at Companies House
on 13 December 2016.

Following the sale of the freehold property, £1,500,000 was repaid to ALH plus accrued interest of
£6,873.

Preferential creditors — Air, Surface and Group

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain statutory
limits. There are not anticipated to be any preferential claims.

In Air, all employees were transferred under TUPE to the Purchaser as part of the sale of the business
and there were no employees in Surface or Group.

Prescribed Part

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1886, a prescribed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets of each of the companies and made available to the unsecured creditors of
the respective company. The prescribed part calculation is applied to the net property available and is
calculated at 50% of the first £10,000 and 20% of all further sums, up to a maximum prescribed part of
£600,000

As there is no floating chargeholder, the prescribed part provisions will not apply.



4.7

4.8

4.9

52

53

54

55

56

Unsecured creditors — Air, Surface and Group

According to the SoA, the unsecured creditors can be summarised as follows:

Lnsecured creditors Air (£} Surface (£)

Customer bookings 10,923,243 159,562

Trade and expense creditors 5,003,599 249,321 -
Intercompany creditors 3,344,437 2,066,215 1,972,224
Contingent liabilities - cross quarantees across the group 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
HM Revenue & Customs 81,153 - -
Pension - 11,929,000 -
Total 24,352,432 19,404,098 6,972,224

It should be noted, however, that the customer bookings and certain trade and expense creditors were
assigned to the Purchaser as part of the sale of the business. The Purchaser has honoured all future
holiday bookings and is paying the relevant trade creditors directly. As a result, these parties are not
anticipated ultimately to be owed any monies as they should suffer no financial loss.

The contingent liabilities include the bondholders who provided bonds to ABTA of up to £5m and it is
understood that the bonds have been called on in fuil. Their exposure is limited to £56m across certain
group entities and not £5m cumulatively in each company. Based on current information, one of the
bondholders does not appear to have a claim against the Companies which totals c.£175k.

It is anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations in Air and Surface to enable a distribution to he
made to the unsecured creditors. Please refer to section 5 Group Position for further information.

Group position and Court Order

The joint administrators made an application to Court in respect of the group position and a proposal for
distributing funds to creditors in the most cost and time efficient manner. The Court granted the Order
on 28 March 2018 and the rationale to the application is provided below.

As discussed in previous reports, the joint administrators have undertaken substantial work in
considering and modelling the flow of funds around the group utilising an Entity Priority Model ("EPM”).

Due to the complex group structure and intercompany balances owed across the group, there were a
number of different distribution options available to the joint administrators depending on which entities
distributed first and in what order. In any event, the flow of funds around the group was often circular
and resulted in ¢.500 individual dividends if the joint administrators were to follow the usual distribution
procedure per the Insolvency Act 1986.

Other than the usual sequential methed of distributing funds noted above, marshalling principles were
also applied that effectively assumed all entities distributed at the same time and this results in all
entities taking their “fair share” of the group’s liabilities. This was considered the most optimal method of
distributing funds to creditors and accerdingly the method pursued by the joint administrators as part of
the Court Order.

There were also additional complications arising from certain entities ultimately being solvent by virtue of
intercompany dividends, in light of the recent decision in Supreme Court in Re: Lehman Brothers
International (Europe) (in Administration) and others [2017] UKSC 38.

In respect of the wider group, only Air, Surface and ALH have external creditors, with the exception of
Page & Moy Air Transport Services Limited — In Liquidation which has a small tax creditor. Accordingly
if the joint administrators were to distribute cash around the group in the usual way, it would be very
costly and take a significant amount of time to complete the process with minimal benefit as most
dividends would be between the different group entities without any benefit to external creditors.



57

58

5.9

5.10
511

6.2

6.3

6.4

The EPM showed that in all scenarios modelled by the joint administrators that the bondhelders {who
are able to ¢laim in Air) would be repaid in full. The bondholders are underwriters to the bonds provided
to ABTA of £5m, cross collateralised against various group entities.

The EPM also showed that Air was anticipated to be solvent which is primarily driven by the
intercompany distribution due from ALH. With ALH not anticipated to be in a position to pay a final
dividend to creditors for some time, the joint administrators considered alternative options to accelerate
the return of funds to creditors.

As a result, the joint administrators made an application to Court to achieve the following strategy:

e To pay an “advanced dividend” from ALH to Air to provide sufficient cash to enable creditors in
Air to be repaid in full as socn as possible. At this stage, the creditors in Air are anticipated to
be bondholders and HMRC's claim in Air

+ In consideration for receiving the dividend quicker than would otherwise be possible, the
bondhclders have agreed to waive their right to statutory interest which provides a significant
amount of additional funds for other creditors in the group, being 8% of £4.8m

+  Once the distribution has been paid in Air and appropriate enguiries have been made in the
other entities to determine if there are any other unknown external creditors, then all other
group entities will be closed with the exception of Surface, ALH and All Leisure Group plc

= The joint administrators will account to HMRC for any tax that would have been payable if all
intercompany distributions had been carried out

= That the joint administrators be able to "fast forward” to the end distribution position without
having to make alf of the intercompany distributions to save time and costs in the estates

The Court granted the Order on 28 March 2018 and a copy of the Order is attached at Appendix F.

It should also be noted that the costs of the Order are payable as an expense of the estate in ALH and
not by the Companies.

Joint administrators' remuneration and expenses

In each of the three cases, the Joint Administrators sought approval of the following remuneration
expenses at the same time as issuing the statement of proposals:

¢ The Joint Administrators' remuneration be fixed according to the time spent by the Joint
Administrators and their staff

+ The Joint Administrators be authorised to charge mileage at the standard rates used from time to
time by Grant Thornton UK LLP

The above resolutions were approved by the general body of creditors in each case on
3 March 2017 by way of the business of a meeting being conducted by correspondence.

The following time costs have been incurred in the period of this report, being 30 December 2017 to
3 May 2018. There have been no expenses incurred in the period.

Time costs - current period 50,268 21,235 10,333
Time costs - total time to date 249,084 86,676 49,054
Fee estimate 354,725 151,150 76,200

in the period of this report, the joint administrators have focused on determining the optimal strategy for
the Companies and the wider group, and the majority of time has been spent in preparing the Court
application, attending Court and liaising with key stakeholders.



6.5

6.6

6.7

82

83

84

8.5

86

8.7

8.8

8.9

A breakdown of the time costs incurred can be found in the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C for both
the current period and the whole period of the Administration to date. You will note from the Receipts
and Payment Account attached at Appendix A that no remuneration has been drawn to date, although
disbursements have been drawn in full in Air and Surface.

It should also be noted that in the event there is insufficient monies in the estates of Air, Surface or
Travel Group to fully settle the joint administrators’ remuneration, then funds will be transferred from
ALH, as approved by the Court in the Order discussed at section 5.

Background information regarding the fees of administrators can be found at

https://www.r3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide to Administrators fees April 2
017 pdf Alternatively, we will supply this information by post on request, free of charge. Time is charged
in units of 8 minutes.

Investigations into the affairs of the company

Based on the ocutcome of our investigations into the affairs of the company to date, there are no matters
identified that need to be reported to the creditors.

Exit route

The joint administrators are now in a position to conclude the administration and convert the Companies
into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. For each of the Companies, the joint administrators will be sending
Form AM22 to the Registrar of Companies with a copy of this final progress report on the
administrations.

The Companies will enter creditors’ veluntary liquidation on the date that the Registrar registers form
AM22. We do not expect any transactions to take place between the date of this report and the date of
the liquidation, but if there are any such transactions, they will be included in the first progress report in
the liquidation.

The following matters will be dealt with in each of the respective liquidations:

Air

A distribution process will be initiated in Air once in liquidation and a 100 pence in the £ dividend is
anticipated to be paid to the creditors in that estate, on the basis that there are no material changes to
the creditor position.

As discussed earlier in this report, it is anticipated that there will not be any trade and expense creditor
claims in the estate as the Purchaser assumed the liability for these.

After the dividend has been paid, the case is likely to be closed and the company ultimately dissolved.

Surface
On the basis that the bondholders are anticipated to be repaid in full through Air, the pension scheme is
likely to be the enly remaining external creditors, based on the current known creditor position.

A distribution will be initiated in Surface once in liquidation. Surface will need to remain in liquidation
alongside ALH.

Travel Group

There are not anticipated to be any external creditors in Travel Group once the bondholders have been
paid through Air. The joint administrators will issue a notice of intended dividend to confirm this position
and proceed to close the case thereafter.



92

10
10.1

Cther expenses incurred by the joint administrators

The joint administrators have worked with their solicitors, Pinsent Masons LLP, in the period of this
report. Pinsent Masons has predominantly provided advice and assistance in relation to the Court Order
and group position which has involved various meetings, provision of legal advice, preparation of the
Court application with the administrators and other ad hoc matter.

Whilst these costs wouid usually be split across the Companies and the wider group entities, the Court
approved that all costs in respect of the group be payable by ALH.

Contact
ff you have any gqueries, please contact Matthew Drinkwater on 0161 953 6386.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Companies

=

Eddie Williams
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by kddie Williams,
David Dunckley and Matthew Richards, appointed as joint administrators on 30 December 2016.



Group Air Realisations Limited formerly Page & Moy Travel Group Air

Holidays Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments
from 30 December 2016 to 3 May 2018

Statement
of Affairs
£

Receipts

Freehold Land & Property
Pre-appointment Canadian tax refund
Plant and equipment

Motor Vehicles

Stock

Licence fee income

Book Debts

Intellectual property, domain names etc
Cash at Bank

Misc Float Receipts

Bank/ISA InterestGross

Rates refund

Proceeds from LBG

Misc Refunds

Goodwill

HMRC - VAT received/paid

Payments

All Leisure Halidays Limited - In Admin
Pre-appointment Legal Fees
Preparation of S. of A.
Administrators Expenses

VAT irrecoverable
Agents/Valuers Fees

Legal Fees and Disbursements
Professional Fees

Employee related costs
Charity monies

Intellectual property valuers
Stationery & Postage

Statutory Advertising

Insurance of Assets

Property - rent apportionment
Bank Charges

Vat on Purchases

Net Receipts/{Payments)

Made up as follows

Santander Business Reserve Account 1B
Floating Current Account NIB per bank

Appendix A

From From

301212016 30/12/2017

to to
291212017 03/05/2018 Total
£ £ £
4.150,000.00 0.00 4,150,000.00
21,079.82 0.00 21,079.82
5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
1.00 0.00 1.00
1.00 0.00 1.00
350,000.00 0.00 350,000.00
2.00 0.00 2.00
79,995.00 0.00 79,995.00
1,274,694.35 0.00 1,274,694.35
236.30 0.00 236.30
2.131.10 3,883.78 6,014.89
13,527.55 0.00 13,527.55
277,617.80 0.00 277,617.80
5,276.20 0.00 5,276.20
1.00 0.00 1.00
13,181.30 1,263.10 14,444 .40
6,192,744 .42 5,146.89 6,197,891.31
1,506,873.00 0.00 1,506,873.00
18,069.50 0.00 18,069.50
7,000.00 0.00 7,000.00
1,896.60 0.00 1,896.60
750.00 0.00 750.00
80,725.00 0.00 90,725.00
45,603.47 0.00 45,603.47
3,043.70 0.00 3,043.70
4,132.07 0.00 4,132.07
122.21 Q.00 122.21
2,666.67 0.00 2,666.67
25,997.44 0.00 25.997.44
169.20 0.00 169.20
5,304.15 0.00 5,304.15
157,308.06 0.00 157,308.06
36.00 0.00 36.00
37,969.52 0.00 37,969.52
1,907,666.59 0.00 1,907,666.59
4,285,077.83 5,146.89 4,290,224.72
4,084,911,44 4.813.26 4,089,724.70
200,166.39 333.63 200,500.02
4,285,077.83 5,148.89 4,290,224.72




Group Air Realisations Limited formerly Page & Moy Travel Group Air Holidays Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 30/12/2017 From 30/12/2016
of Affairs To 03/05/2018 To 03/05/2018
£ £
SECURED ASSETS
Freehold Land & Property NIL 4,150,000.00
NIL 4,150,000.00
SECURED CREDITORS
All Leisure Holidays Limited - In Admin NIL 1,506,873.00
NIL (1,506,873.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Pre-appointment Canadian tax refund NI 21,079.82
Plant and equipment NIL 5,000.00
Motor Vehicles NIL 1.00
Stock NIL 1.00
Licence fee income NIL 350,000.00
Book Debts NIL 2.00
Intellectual property, domain names et NIL 79,995.00
Cash at Bank NIL 1,274,694.35
Misc Float Receipts NIL 236.30
Bank/ISA InterestGross 3,883.79 6,014.88
Rates refund NIL 13,627.55
Proceeds from LBG NIL 277,617.80
Misc Refunds NIL 5,276.20
Goodwill NIL 1.00
3,883.79 2,033,446.91
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-appointment Legal Fees NIL 18,069.50
Preparation of S. of A. NiL 7,000.00
Administrators Expenses NIL 1,896.60
VAT irrecoverable NiL 750.00
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 90,725.00
Legal Fees and Disbursements NIL 45,603.47
Professional Fees NIL 3,043.70
Employee related costs NIL 4,132.07
Charity monies NIL 122.21
Intellectual property valuers NIL 2,666.67
Stationery & Postage NIL 25,997 44
Statutory Advertising NIL 169.20
insurance of Assets NIL 5,304.15
Property - rent apportionment NIL 157,308.06
Bank Charges NIL 36.00
NIL (362,824.07)
3,883.79 4,313,749.84
REPRESENTED BY
Vat on Purchases 23,525.12
Santander Business Reserve Account 4,0890,724.70
Floating Current Account NIB per bank 200,500.02
4,313,749.84

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 20612,10

04 May 2018 11:22



Group Surface Realisations Limited formerly Page & Moy Travel Group
Surface Holidays Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 30 December 2016 to 3 May 2018

Statement
of Affairs
£

Raceipts

Plant and equipment

Stock

Book Debts

Inteflectuat property, domain names etc
Cash at Bank

Bank/ISA interestGross

Goodwill

Payments

Preparation of 8. of A.

Administrators Expenses

Legal Fees and Disbursements
Pre-appointment Legal Fees and Disbs
Intellectual property valuers

Statutory Advertising

Vat on Purchases

Met Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Santander Instant Access Bus Resv Acc IB
Floating Current Account NIB per bank

Appendix A

From From

301212016 301212017

to to
2911212017 03/05/2018 Total
£ £ £
15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00
1.00 0.00 1.00
2.00 0.00 2.00
39,897.00 0.00 39,997.00
2,788.19 0.00 2,788.19
34535 359.84 705.19
445,000.00 0.00 445,000.00
503,133.54 359.84 503,493.38
3.000.00 0.00 3,000.00
764.00 0.00 764,00
7.286.00 0.00 7.286.00
9,761.00 0.00 9,761.00
2,666.67 0.00 2,666.67
169.20 0.00 169.20
4,729.37 0.00 4.729.37
28,376.24 0.00 28,376.24
474,757.30 359.84 47511714
400,345.35 331.79 400,677.14
74,411.95 28.05 74,440.00
474,757.30 359.84 475,117.14




Group Surface Realisations Limited formerly Page & Moy Travel Group Surface Holidays Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 30/12/2017 From 30/12/2016
of Affairs To 03/05/2018 To 03/05/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant and equipment NIL 15,000.00
Stock NIL 1.00
Book Debts NIL 2.00
Intellectual property, domain names et NIL 39,997.00
Cash at Bank NIL 2,788.19
Bank/ISA InterestGross 359.84 705.19
Goodwill NIL 445,000.00
359.84 503,493.38
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S. of A. NIL 3,000.00
Administrators Expenses NIL 764.00
Legal Fees and Disbursements NIL 7,286.00
Pre-appointment Legal Fees and Disb NIL 9,761.00
Intellectual property valuers NIL 2,666.67
Statutory Advertising NIL 169.20
NIL (23,646.87)
359.84 479,846.51
REPRESENTED BY
Vat on Purchases 4,729.37
Santander Instant Access Bus Resv A 400,677.14
Floating Current Account NIB per bank 74,440.00
479,846.51

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 03 May 2018 09:24



Appendix A

Travel Group Realisations Limited formerly Page & Moy Travel Group
Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments

from 30 December 2016 to 3 May 2018

From From
30M12/2016 301212017
Statement to to
of Affairs 29/12/2017 03/05/2018 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Intellectual property 40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00
40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00
Payments
Preparation of S. of A, 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00
Legal Fees and Disbursements 10,293.00 0.00 10,293.00
Pre-appointment Legal Fees 919.50 0.00 918.50
Intellectual property valuers 2,666.67 0.00 2,666.67
Vat on Purchases 3,375.83 0.00 3,375.83
20,255.00 Q.00 20,255.00
Net Recelpts/(Payments) 19,745.00 0.00 19,745.00
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account NIB per bank 19,745.00 0.00 19,745.00

19,745.00 0.00 19,745.00




Travel Group Realisations Limited formerly Page & Moy Travel Group Limited

{ln Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 30/12/2017 From 30/12/2016
of Affairs To 03/05/2018 To 03/05/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Intellectual property NIL 40,000.00
NIL 40,000.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S. of A, NIL 3,000.00
Legal Fees and Disbursements NIL 10,293.00
Pre-appointment Legal Fees NIL 919.50
Intellectual property valuers NIL 2,666.67
NIL (16,879.17)
NIL 23,120.83
REPRESENTED BY
Vat on Purchases 3,375.83
Floating Current Account NIB per bank 19,745.00
23,120.83
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQAL Ver. 2012.10 03 May 2018 09:25



Air
Joint administrators' fees:
Time costs

Expenses

Accountant’s fees:
Deloitte LLP — Fixed fee

Professional Fees
Jones Lange LaSalle - % of
realisations

Surface

Joint administrators' fees:
Time costs

Expenses

Accountant's fees:

Deloitte LLP — Fixed fee

Charged/incurred in
period 30/12/2017 to
03/05/2018

£

248,084

Chargediincurred in
period 30M12/2017 to
03/05/2018

£

86,676

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 03/05/2018

£
50,268

1,897

7,000

84,625

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 03/05/2018

£

21,235
764

3,000

Appendix B

Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the administrators in the period

Of which paid to
03/05/2018

1,897

7,000

84,625

Of which paid to
03/05/2018

764

3,000

10



Group

Joint administrators' fees:

Time costs

Expenses

Accountant's fees:
Deloitte LLP — Fixed Fee

Chargedfincurred in
period 301272017 to
03/05/2018

£

10,333

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 03/05/2018

£

49,054
150

3,000

Appendix B

Of which paid to
0310512018

3,000

11



Appendix C

[ SIP 9 information

Introduction

The following information is provided in connection with the liguidators' remuneration and dishursements
in accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice 9.

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown below. Tasks
are allocated to staff at the appropriate level. Support staff (ie secretaries, cashiers and filing clerks) are
charged to the case for the time they work on it.

Current rates from 1 October 2017 £

up to
Partner / Director 600
Manager 450
Other senior professional 300
Administrators up to 200
Assistant and support staff up to 200

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage is charged at 45p a mile. VAT is added to
disbursement charges as necessary.

12



IIN : (2wl } 93ep 03 pa||iq 593} [RI0L

L9¥O¥ 05°292'09 14 4% 00'00¥ 00T 00'91T'94 Wre 09°708'17 arer 00°05%°} b 946} 1ejoL

L 009019 oL 00°565'2 599 00015’ g2 TIGYPIIT pAINISSUN

(Ayred

paiyy pue Bujseay

dH [2u]) 2@ 83j21YaA

Jueid Apadoty

00 000 00’0 18]833Y JO Uojjesijeay

ISIE JIYI0

00* 0o 000 IKJ98RY JO UopeSUaY

840)99G

00" Q00 00°0 191989y JO uojjesyeay

00°00¢ 00'sL o 0052 STO RUOYPAID [EUAIYAIG

LVA PUe 3AVd

il 00098y Sp'es 00°0%8'6 08'Z¢ 00'0.8's) 09've 00'0S¥'6 S2'51 1ebay

S1032843p uQ suedas

00 000 0o pue suonebnsanu|

T 00'0rL'L 99¢ 00°00€ 05l 00'55Z $8°0 00'58% ! . xeg) uopeiodiog)

(Buguodal yueq)

9C°95r 00°096 0z 0009 0Z'0 00°'006 002 puy) sispjoyafieyy

(Bugpodaa oymegs

12u1) Buuueyg

cTree 09'LZL'L S9'91 00001 0s'0 00'06E'E 0E'LE 05'LET'1 SL'¢C 00'00FZ 00’y Pue uonensjuwupy
08y Auy “Bay 3 S4H 3 SIH k] LI 3 s34 3 SIH -

oL lojensiiwpy SARNX3 1ofsueiy Jaupeg

q1L0Z >ﬁ—2 £0: 912102 Jequada Qf « ﬁotwa uojjresuelj
UONENSIUIWPY U] - PAJIW Suopesijeay Jiy dnoig




99°669

96°¢Z)

0L

wnz

9677

ow's
991
Lo
9
99'C6

9Z°91

00°966'6Z 06°'96

90'99¢ 09°£80'692
0Z'0re 05 29L'TF
9192 00009
69°CZE 0% L9L'L
29108 091p9'4)
09'299 09Z18'7
e 00°'96¢
00°08¥ 00918y
ey 000.8'1
rCLY 00'078'9%
e 00°'989'y
99'80%
sy [ {891}
6)°L08 00°969'9%
ey AuH ‘Bay 3

oy,

03y

b'IST

SH

00°082'22 ST9EL

00°0LK'S %42

00°0%) oL

Q00 [+ AFA

-

.

00'02g 09’}

00021 Q9

00°088 or'y

00

00°002') 05’9

00088’ S2'6h

o0

00°0LE's S9'4¥

3 SIH
JapasuRIpY

o0'orT're
00'568'r1

00'08E

00°005F

000102

L)

Q0L

00’

00'59¥
00°00L'ZH

00°0eg

00°985'C

00°056'}

00°09L'r¥

3

08082

S9'6¥

ozl

00's1

0L'9

20

594

0L

oL'b

59'8

089

[ A
SIH

aApnoaxg

09'2£1'98 ST
05°204'61 St'EZr
a0

0§'42TT §6'¢
0g'Lee §L
09295 ST
%0

00'560'% 01’6
00'sZZ 05

00°045's4 b}

00'502'2 08’y
00°085'LL 00'6¢
12345 3-8 SZTPE
000S¥'8l 0oLy
3 StH
JeBeuuy

1IN ¢ (3wL) 23ep 02 pajig s394 [ejoL

00998 ¥

00'00L'T

00’

00'00E'6

0005T'T

00008

o0

00°056'Ck

00°05¥

00°05+

00°g51'sE

3

9.'69

sy

0§54

0oL

A1

S

sl

92'sT
SIH

Joupeg

1&joL
SIOUPMY
p:nJ3Asun

$$aU|SNq JO AjEg

(Aped

pang pue Guses)
dH 13ul} 338
s8]2|yaaA Jueld
fpedoud :sjassy
10 uonesjeay
BJHESY

180 :Nessy

JO uonesyesy

810)qa] :91953Y
JO uopges|esy
s10}pais
1ejusiajaid

SUOISUdY

LyA PUE JAYd

|eban
S0P

uo spoda pue
suonebijsaaul

xe| uopelodion
|GUPAOGET

yueq ()
siapjoyebieys

{Buppodaa
Aaoymers joul)
Guluueld pue
UOENS|UILPY

810z A8\ £0 01 9102 19qwadaq OF ‘pousd uolloesue. |
uonNEJSILIWPY U] - PajiwiT] suoiesijeay iy dnous




CLTLY

L1 149

reLYS
0009y
00"

119y

00"
{2444

00°00¢C

28Ere

0098212

00'900'}

e

000

000
00ors
0oLz
000
og'20L'FL
000
00'008

00°09

097T9%°c

jey AuH "Bay 3

IIN : (3w)1) 33ep 03 Paj|Iq 5994 |e30L

00°099'¢ 9Ty
00°0SL szt
00°05L'9 STLE
00°050'L St
¥ 8IH
oupeg

[ejoi
SJOJPaI? PAINIABUf)

{Aed
pAIy3 pue Bujses|

dH 19u}) 3}@ S3|d1yaA
weyd Auadosd
191988V JO Uojjesyeay

sjasse Jop0
93338V JO UOpES]|EaY
£J0}q9Q

1%}298Y JO Uopes|[Eay
TJOYPAID [eRURIB R
suojsuag

LYA PUE 3Avd

jefe

810}0a4)p U0 sHodal
pue suonebijsaau|

xe] uonescdion

(Bupuodas yueq

12u)) s4apjoyaliieysy

(Bupodas Liopmes|
) 12u)) Bujuueig
PUe uUopesIUIWRY

9107 ABW ©0 © 01 /102 J12qwa0a(] 0¢ : pouad ugnaesue, |

pajlwi suones|jeay alepns dnotg




19°89% 009.9'98
Ll gls4y 05°28¢"
00'007 00°0rL
orizs 00°590'2
LTS 00'ot¥'LL
114 00°gL}
8L°0vY 05°L9Y'9)
LL'OLY 007088t
97192 00°0¢8'9
133114 00048
[18 444 00 1E%°LE

o)y ApH ‘Bay 3

InoL

a9Ire

2414

or

S¥EL
orye

17y
L1151+

T

aL'es

1286

4

00°09K°} 08’98

00'0¥0') 0Z's

00°0F1 0L

0009 og

00702} 09

00°001 [V

oo

o0

00°096'y 08'v2

00’

o00rL'Y 0L'sT

3 SSH
Jojensiupy

00°0¥2'LZ

00°505'S

0o°oee
0006
00°gL
00°0S0'r
00'08

QoGLE

00°099

00'990°91L

0806

se'el

0

§Z
0s'cl

o

S04

0T

SGES
SIH

8A|IN96X]

00°087'0

052Ye’L

00°599'L
G008l's
o
0559y
00°066

00°§55'C

00065V

3

ores

SYE

ol

az'ol
o4

sabeusy

I'N : (w1} a3ep 0} pajNg 539 |30l

00°966'LZ

00°00Z'

00°056'y
000re'T
o0

00°052°9

00'0S¥

000G+

00°95¥'8

3

89'9¢

e

or'e

STLE

¥

gc

9401
8IH

Jeupey

rejoL
K10y paID
painsasun

$83UISNG JO IeS

{Aped

iy pue Bujsea)
dH [au) ae
80]9|yaa juepd
Auadosy :sja88y
40 uonesijesy
SjUSEE

1834 (5jessy

J0 uones|esy

210)qa(] :8)assy
19 uones|esy
RIOJPAID
Iejuaiajaigd

SU0JSUIJ

LYA PUe 3AVd
|efan
BIOOUP

uo syadas pue
suopebiisaau)

xe] uopesodion
[LUTE T ]

Nueq joul}
stapoyabiey

(Buypodas
Aoymers au))
Buiuueld pue
UoREASIIIWPY

2102 KBy £0 9} 9107 Jaquieoag (¢ :pousd uonzesuel|
UOIIEHSIUILIPY U] - PaJiui] suoljes]|eay aseung dnoip



DN : (Swi)) 29ep 03 pajq 599y jejo)

z20'89¢ 09°2¢¢'0L 008z 00'orL or 00'0LL'Y gL og'zer'y wWe 00°080°L 8oL 05
00°00¢ 007009 002 00009 002 240YP3IF PRANIISUN
(Aed

payg pue Bujgea)
dH [2uy) 232 sapIyaA

Jueyd Auadaly

00" 00’0 'S}9SAY JO uones|eEsy

f88se BYQ

00°08¥ 007081 or'o 00°081 or'o SRSy JO UoHES|EY

£40)99Q

o0 00'0 183899y JO uones|jeay

00 o BIOYPIID [efuUSIBBLY

00 000 SUOIBUId

00° 000 1VA PUE 3AVd

L) g 1Y 09°Z0L'L 2081 00°06¥'Z oc's 0SZil'e sZ'8 00’006 05’1 |efan

103084 UG spodel

00" [o] pug suopebiisaau]

ez 00’961 S§0 000zl 090 00'sL ST0 xe] uojjescdior

{Bupdodas yueq

00° 000 [ou)) suapjoyabieys

(Buppodas Loynye3s

j2u)) Bujuueyd

L19'9CC 00392 oLe 000z ak'o 00'she'L Si'e 00'0FS 0z’ 00'0S 1 sZ'0 pue uopEnIHUILIPY
eywy ARH Bay 3 $JH 3 S 3 H E] SIH 3 H
™oL Jojensiujwpy sANdexKg JeBsuey Jeupeg

2102 ABW £0 : 0} 107 Jaqwiaoaq 0f : pouad uoloesuei
uoRENSIUIWRY U] - pajiwi] suofles|ieay dnois) [aAaesL



seee 05°ES0°6¥
srrse 09'290°L
00'007 0aori

00'081
00002 o009
ZL108 0U'SSr'l
00022 00011
21098 09°200'8
€9'209 00°065
¥9'¥9Z 0'otz's
0000% 00091
Zreie 09'9L9'FZ
ajey ApH ‘Bay 3

(LLTR

sE'erl

113 24

or

S6°8

9'eT

L

®H

007090°¢ o or
0008k o'z
00'orl oL
0009 og’
000zl Qg
0008 or

e 0z'L
000rLe [s7:10
3 44

JoSu Py

00°980'0Z

00'008'e

000t
00°068'C

0Q°GE}

00 CES'ZE

3

9639

Q0’El

0y

0g'LE

i

oL'ey

S1H

aApnoexsy

0g'zaL'rk

054222

00081

Q0'geL

05°ZLL'e

00°0¥S

00°559'2

05'z0L'F

3

#ie

S6'v

o

SroL

8IH

Jebruey

IIN : (Pwil) 23ep 01 pa|Hq 5394 [el0L

00'99L'9 : T4 13
000sk gL
60002} 002
007008 11
Q005 17
0005l gz’
00°909'c 139
3 SIH
Rupegd

{101
SI0HpaId
painaasuf

ssauiang Jo sjeg|

(Aped

pa1y; pue Suses)
dH 1pug) 99
sayaa juerd
Kpadaug :$1985v
J0 uQpesieay
s
1210 :9jassy
JO uopEs|ESY

310}qa( 19)989Y
0 uopesieay|’
IO PaIT|
[enudiagald

suo|suag

1YA PUe 3Avd

. reban
BIOJIRIP

uo spodas pue
suoieBisaay]

xe] uopesodion
(EITIEEEN
sueq jous)

slap|oyabireyn

{Bupiodas
Roymels ul)
Bujuueid pue
uopensIujwpY

8102 >m—2 €0 01 910¢ 2quelda( Q¢ ”ﬂdtwa UoyoesuBl)
UOlIRASIMIWPY U] - PA}ILWIT Suoies!ieay dnolg jaael |



Group Air Realisations Limited
Costs incurred in the period 30/12/2017 - 03/05/2018

Appendix B

Incurred in the period

TASKS

Av Hrly
Rate

£

STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS

413

102

41,988

Case planning

Statutory matters

File reviews

Reports to creditors

Bank account administration (treasury)

Maintenance of records

Internal meetings to review and discuss case strategy and progress
Court application and group distribution /exit strategy

Liaising with solicitors re various matters

CREDITORS

378

19

7,140]

Creditor queries and correspondence

Liaising with ERA Solutions regarding employee claims
Entity Priority Model and coust application work
Reports to creditors

TAXATION

M2

1,140

Tax compliance
Tax planning in respect of court application work

Total costs

124

50,268




Group Surface Realisations Limited
Costs incurred in the period 30/12/2017 - 03/05/2018

Appendix C

Incurred in the period

TASKS

Av Hily
Rate

£

ISTATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS

424

44

18,5680

Case planning

Starutory matters

File reviews

Reports to creditors

Bank account administration (treasury)

Maintenance of records

Internal meetings 1o review and discuss case strategy and progress
Court application and group distribution/exit strategy

Linising with solicitors re various matters

CREDITORS

393]

1,005]

Creditor queries and correspondence
Reports to creditors
Entity Priority Model and court application work

0.6

270]

Pensions compliance

TAXATION

Tax compliance
Tax planning in respect of court application work

Total costs

413

5

21,235




Travel Group Realisations Limited
Costs incurred in the period 30/12/2017 - 03/05/2018

Appendix C

Incurred in the period

TASKS

Av Hily
Rate

£

STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS

a7

25

9,258

Case planning

Statutory matters

File reviews

Reports to creditors

Bank account administration (treasury)

Maintenance of records

Internal meetings to review and discuss case strategy and progress
Court application and group distribution/exit strategy

Liaising with solicitors re vardous matters

REALISATION OF ASSETS

180

Reviewing funds postion at bank

CREDITORS

Creditor quenes and correspondence
Reports to creditors
Entity Pdosity Model and court application work

TAXATION

0.9

195}

Tax compliance
Tax planning in respect of court application work

Total costs

28

10,333




D

Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to creditors’

rights to request additional information from the administrator

Rule 18.9

M

2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

Q)

The following may make a written request to the office-helder for further information about
remuneration (other than pre-administration costs in an administration} set out in a progress
report under rule 18.4{1)(b), (c) or {d) or a final report or account under rule 18.14 -

(a) a secured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

(¢) members of the company in a members' voluntary winding up with at least 5% of
the total voting rights of alf the members having the right to vote at general
meetings of the company;

{(d}) any unsecured creditor with the permmission of the court; or

(e) any member of the company in a members' voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must
be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report or
account by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member or creditor.
The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or
persons whe requested the information by-

(&) providing all of the information requested;

(b) providing some of the information requested;
(c) dedlining to provide the information requested.

The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
dacline to provide the information if-
{a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

{b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;
(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to vioience
against any person; or
{d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in refation to the
information.
An office~holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the
reasons for so doing.
A creditor, and a member of the company in a members' voluntary winding up, whe need
not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to
the court within 21 days of —
(a) the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested;
or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to the
request.
The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).



Appendix E

E An extract from the Insoivency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to creditors’ rights
to challenge the administrator’s remuneration or expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

§)) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that-
(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances
excessive;
(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or
{c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for cne or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable-
{(a) a secured creditor;

(b} an unsecured creditor with either-

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
{(including that creditor), or
(i) the pemmission of the court, or

{c} in a members’ voluntary winding up-

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all
the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company,
or

(i) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3 or finai report or account
under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses in question (“the relevant report™).

14



Case Number: 8071 of 2018
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS IN BIRMINGHAM
INSOLVENCY AND COMPANIES LIST (ChD)
IN THE MATTER OF ALL LEISURE GROUP PLC (IN LIQUIDATION)
AND IN THE MATTER OF ALL LEISURE HOLIDAYS LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

AND IN THE MATTER OF TRAVEL GROUP REALISATIONS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS PAGE & MOY TRAVEL GROUP LIMITED)

AND IN THE MATTER OF GROUP AIR REALISATIONS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS PAGE & MOY TRAVEL GROUP AIR HOLIDAYS LIMITED)

AND IN THE MATTER OF GROUP SURFACE REALISATIONS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS PAGE & MOY TRAVEL GROUP SURFACE HOLIDAYS LIMITED)

AND IN THE MATTER OF PAGE & MOY AIR TRANSPORT SERVICES LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)
AND IN THE MATTER OF WORLDWIDE VOYAGES OF DISCOVERY LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)
AND IN THE MATTER OF PAGE & MOY TRAVEL LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

AND IN THE MATTER OF PAGE & MOY PROPERTIES LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

AND IN THE MATTER OF PAGE & MOY SURFACE TRANSPORT SERVICES LIMITED (IN
LIQUIDATION)

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

ORDER

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE MR JUSTICE BIRSS SITTING IN THE BUSINESS AND PROPERTY
COURTS IN BIRMINGHAM ON 224 MARCH 2018

UPON the application of the Joint Administrators and Joint Liguidators of the above-named
companies (“the Companies”) issued on 7™ March 2018 {“the Application”)

AND UPON hearing Matthew Weaver of Counsel for the Applicants
AND UPON reading the evidence




IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1.

2.

Pursuant to section 112 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the court’s inherent jurisdiction, the Joint
Adrnlmstrators and/or the Joint Liquidators of the Companies shall deal with the assets and

. '-Ilabllmes of the Companies and make distributions to the creditors of the Companies in the

annpn set out in the witness statement of Edward Williams dated 7* March 2018 (“the
Statement’) by, inter alia:

- a. Paying the Bondholders (as defined in the Statement) in full from Group Air Realisations

Limited notwithstanding that such a payment is contrary to rule 14.12(2} of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules");

b. Calculating, through use of a computer model, the final positicn within the Companies after
the Bondholders are paid out in full and as if all inter-company distributions had been made
but without making such distributions notwithstanding that the same is contrary to rules
14.27 to 14.39 of the Rules; and

c. Making a payment to HMRC from All Leisure Holidays Limited to reflect the tax that would
have been payable by some of the Companies upon the receipt of statutory interest had
all inter-company distributions been carried out.

The costs of the Application be treated as an expense of the Liquidation of All Leisure Holidays
Limited.




Group Air Rezlisations Limited formerly Page & Moy Travel Group Air Holidays Limited - In
Administration

Notice of deemed consent procedure

Company name Group Air Realisations Limited formerly Page &
Moy Travel Group Air Holidays Limited

Company number 01329030

Court name and number High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Birmingham District Registry
8451 of 2016

Decision date 30 May 2018

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that under paragraph 57 and 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1988, decisions of the creditors are sought as follows:

1  No creditors’ committee be formed;

2 The joint administrators be discharged from liability in accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 with effect from 14 days after they send their final progress report to
creditors

Under section 246ZF of the Insolvency Act 1986 and rule 15.7 of the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 if less than the appropriate number of creditors cbject to the proposed decision in
accordance with the procedure set out below, creditors are to be treated as having made the proposed
decisions.

The "appropriate number” of creditors is 10% in value of the creditors. If this threshold of objections is
met, the deemed consent procedure will terminate without a decision being made and if a decision is
sought again on the same matter it will be sought by a qualifying decision procedure.

A creditor may cobject to either of the resolutions:

« inwriting delivered to Eddie Williams at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

+ by email to Zoe.Culbert@uk.gt.com

Objections need to be received no later than 23:59 on the decision date. An objection must be
accompanied by a proof of debt, unless a proof of debt has previously been submitted, failing which the
objection will be disregarded.

| will aggregate objections and will presume the value of the claims of creditors, who in my view would
have been entitled to vote had the decision been sought by a decision procedure, even where those
creditors had not already met the criteria for such entittement to vote.

A creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with rule 14.31(1) of the Insclvency
(Engtand and Wales) Rules 2016 must deliver a proof of debt if they wish to object unless a proof of debt
has previously been submitted, failing which the abjection will be disregarded.

A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless object if a proof of debt is
delivered, (unless a proof of debt has previously been submitted) failing which the objection will be
disregarded.

A decision of the convenor is subject to appeal to the court by any creditor in accordance with rule 15.35
of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. An appeal under this rule may not be made later
than 21 days after the decision date.

A physical meeting will be held to replace this deemed consent procedure if requested not later than five
business days after the date of delivery of this notice by not less than one of the following:



¢ 10% in value of the creditors;
« 10% in number of the creditors; or

e« 10 creditors.
DATED THIS 3RD DAY OF MAY 2018

L= Lot

Eddie Williams
Joint Administrator




Group Surface Realisations Limited formerly Page & Moy Travel Group Surface Holidays Limited - In
Administration

Notice of deemed consent procedure

Company name Group Surface Realisations Limited formerly
Page & Moy Travel Group Surface Holidays
Limited

Company number 01151142

Court name and number High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Birmingham District Registry
8453 of 2016

Decision date 30 May 2018

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that under paragraph 57 and 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act
1986, decisions of the creditors are sought as follows:

3 No creditors’ committee be formed,;

4 The joint administrators be discharged from liability in accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 with effect from 14 days after they send their final progress report to
creditors

Under section 246ZF of the Insolvency Act 1986 and rule 15.7 of the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 if less than the appropriate number of creditors object to the proposed decision in
accordance with the procedure set out below, creditors are to be treated as having made the proposed
decisions.

The "appropriate number" of creditors is 10% in value of the creditors. If this threshold of objections is
met, the deemed consent procedure will terminate without a decision being made and if a decision is
sought again on the same matter it will be sought by a qualifying decision procedure.

A creditor may object to either of the resclutions:

» inwriting delivered to Eddie Williams at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

» by email to Zoe.Culbert@uk.gt.com

Objections need to be received no later than 23:59 on the decision date. An objection must be
accompanied by a proof of debt, unless a proof of debt has previously been submitted, failing which the
objection will be disregarded.

| will aggregate ohjections and will presume the value of the claims of creditors, who in my view would
have been entitled to vote had the decision been sought by a decision procedure, even where those
creditors had not already met the criteria for such entitement to vote.

A creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with rule 14.31(1) of the Insolvency
{England and Wales) Rules 2016 must deliver a proof of debt if they wish to object unless a proof of debt
has previously been submitted, failing which the objection will be disregarded.

A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless object if a proof of debt is
delivered, (unless a proof of debt has previously been submitted) failing which the objection will be
disregarded.

A decision of the convenor is subject to appeal to the court by any creditor in accordance with rule 15.35
of the Inselvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. An appeal under this rule may not be made later
than 21 days after the decision date.



A physical meeting will be held to replace this deemed consent procedure if requested not later than five
business days after the date of delivery of this notice by not less than one of the following:

« 10% in value of the creditors;
» 10% in number of the creditors; or

» 10 creditors.

DATED THIS 3RD DAY OF MAY 2018

L= Loz

Eddie Williams
Joint Administrator




Travel Group Realisations Limited formerly Page & Moy Travel Group Limited - In Administration

Notice of deemed consent procedure

Company name Travel Group Realisations Limited formerly
Page & Moy Travel Group Limited

Company number 04033456

Court name and number High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry
8452 of 2016

Decision date 30 May 2018

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that under paragraph 57 and 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986, decisions of the creditors are sought as follows:

5 No creditors’ committee be formed;

6 The joint administrators be discharged from liability in accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 with effect from 14 days after they send their final progress report to
creditors

Under section 2462F of the Insolvency Act 1986 and rute 15.7 of the Inscivency (England and \Wales)
Rules 2016 if less than the appropriate number of creditors object to the proposed decision in
accordance with the procedure set out below, creditors are to be treated as having made the proposed
decisions.

The "appropriate number” of creditors is 10% in value of the creditors. If this threshold of objections is
met, the deemed consent procedure will terminate without a decision being made and if a decision is
sought again on the same matter it will be sought by a qualifying decision procedure.

A creditor may object to either of the resolutions:

» inwriting delivered to Eddie Williams at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

« by email to Zoe.Culbert@uk.gt.com

Objections need to be received no later than 23:59 on the decision date. An objection must be
accompanied by a proof of debt, unless a proof of debt has previously been submitted, failing which the
abjection will be disregarded.

| will aggregate objections and will presume the value of the claims of creditors, who in my view would
have been entitled to vote had the decision been sought by a decision procedure, even where those
creditors had not already met the criteria for such entittement to vote.

A creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with rule 14.31(1) of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 must deliver a proof of debt if they wish to object unless a proof of debt
has previously been submitted, failing which the objection will be disregarded.

A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless object if a proof of debt is
delivered, (unless a proof of debt has previously been submitted) failing which the objection will be
disregarded.

A decision of the convenor is subject to appeal to the court by any creditor in accordance with rule 15.35
of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. An appeal under this rule may not be made later
than 21 days after the decision date.

A physical meeting will be held to replace this deemed consent procedure if requested not later than five
business days after the date of delivery of this notice by nct less than one of the following:



¢ 10% in value of the creditors;
+ 10% in number of the creditors; or

» 10 creditors.
DATED THIS 3RD DAY OF MAY 2018

= o

Eddie Williams
Joint Administrator




